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Supply of Gas to Pipavav Power Station

%236. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: :
SHRIMATI MIRA DAS :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 334 given in Rajya Sabha on the 25th November,
1992 and state :

(a) whether all the committedq vconsu-
mers of the HBJ pipeline are lifting gas;

(b) whether there was any commitment with regard to supply of gas to Pjpavav Power Station in Gujarat;

(c) whether the need to implement the above commitments would be taken into consideration while finalising the investment plans for development of Tapti fields; and

(d) what percentage of exploited gas is allocated to Gujarat at present ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI B. SHAN-
KARANAND) : (a) No, Sir, as gas is not available to meet the requirement of all the consumers.

(b) Subject to various factors including the development of the Mid and South Tapti fields, and in the context of some Gandhar gas being supplied to the HBJ pipeline, there was an “in principle” commitment to supply gas for a power station at Pipavav in Gujarat.
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(c) The need to fulfil all commitments is taken into consideration while finalising investment plans. )

(d) Approximately 22% of all gas allocations in the country have becen made to various units located in Gujarat.

Additional National Highways

*237. SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAYV-
RAO JADHAYV :

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY :

Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANS-PORT be pleased to state :

length of National

(a) the existing
Highways;

(b) the proposed additional length at the end of the 8th Five Year Plan- period;

(c) what is the position of Maharashtra in this regard;

(d) whether the Backward Regions would be taken into consideration while constructing the New National Highways;
and

(e) if so, what are the projects [or the conversion of State Highways into National Highways received from Maharashtra and by when these projects are likely to be approved and implemented.

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER) : (a) to (e)
Existing length of National Highways in the country is 33,689 Km. Various State Governments have forwarded a number of proposals for declaration of new National Highways during the 8th Plan. This includes 11 proposals aggregating to 4679
Km. received from Govt. of Maharashtra.
However, due to limited financial alloca-
tioi for National Highways in the 8th Plan, it is difficult at this stage to declare new National Highways in different States including Maharashtra. The matter will be re-examined at the time of mid-term review of the 8th Plan in case allocation for National Highways is increased. Declaration of new National Highway is done kecping in view the trafficfeconomic tequirements .of the country as a whole

